
RTO summary
Introduction We looked at 6 mths

of trader referrals for
three RTO providers

The majority of cases
related to TVs and
white goods

55% of these cases
involved complaints
about defective goo..

79% of referrals were
for Trader Complaint
- Civil breach

Below is the
geographic spread
by trader postcode

We also looked at
HP debt clients in our
Money Advice Mod..

We are aware that the All Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) on Debt and Personal Finance is launching an inquiry
into the Rent to Own market. 
  
While we have not done any detailed work in this area, the following gives a high level overview of relevant data
from our Consumer Service. We would be happy to provide further analysis to assist the APPG on request to: lau-
ra.vanderhoeven@citizensadvice.org.uk 
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Trader

Case Created Datetime

2014

Q2

April May June

Q3

July August September

Bright house

Brighthous

BrightHouse

Brighthouse Head Office

Brighthouse Hyde

brighthouse wembly

Brighthouse,

BRIIGHTHOUSE

buy as you veiw

Buy as you view

Buy As You View Head Office

Buy As You View Ltd

Buy as you view.

Buyasyouview

Perfect Home

Perfect Home Improvements

Perfect Home Options

Perfect Home Stores

Perfect Home,

Perfect  homes

Perfect homes

Perfect Homes ( Trading Un..

Perfect Homes,

Perfect Homes.

Perfecthome

PerfectHome Store

Purfect Home

11

2

11

1

8

1

1

1

119

1

138

1

17

1

1

1414

2

2

1

127

1

144

16

1415

1

3

1

2

18

1

137

18

1

1

1

12

1

1

1

1

5

1

2

4

5

1

3

2323

16

1

1111

1

6

5

2

13

1

330

127

1

112213

1

6

1

1

1

18

1

1

1

1229

17
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(DG99)
Other

(DG06)
Extended

(DG03)
Contents

(DB01)
Credit

(BM02) Mobile
Phones (hardware)

(AN09)
Gas

(AN05)

(AN04) Tumble
Dryers

(AN03) Washing Machines

(AN02) Fridges and Freezers

(AN01) Electric Cookers

(AM08) Lap-tops, notebooks
and tablet PCs

(AM01)
Personal
computers

(AL10) Games
players

(AL09) Hire
charges TV,
video, dvd

(AL04)
CD, Hi-Fi,

(AL03) TVs

(AD12) Leather furniture

(AD07) Beds and
Mattresses

(AD06)

(AD05) Upholstered furniture
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(12C)
Harassment

(12A) Unfair Business
Practice

(10C)
Breach of

(09B)
Other

(08B)

(08A)
Verbal

(06A)
Failure to

(04C)

(02D) Customer service

(02A) Substandard Services

(01F)
Wrong

(01E)
Unsuitable

(01D) Breach of contract

(01C) Safety
Defective
Goods

(01A) Defective Goods
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Trader Complaint - No breach

Trader Complaint - Criminal breach

Trader Complaint - Civil breach
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Distinct count of Case Id
1

20

40

62
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Nacab Age R..

0 50 100 150 200 250 300
Count of Hire Purchase/Conditional Sale

17 – 24

25 – 34

35 – 49

50 – 64

65 – 74

75 – 84

85 +

Not recorded

age gender

Household Type

0 50 100 150 200 250
Count of Hire Purchase/Conditional Sale

Couple

Couple with dependent child..

Couple with non-dependent ..

Not Recorded

Other adult only

Other with dependent childr..

Single person

Single person with depende..

Single person with non-dep..

household type

Occupation

0 50 100 150 200
Count of Hire Purchase/Conditional Sale

Carer - children

Carer - elderly/disabled

Employed < 30 hrs p/w

Employed >= 30 hrs p/w

Not Recorded

Other

Permanently sick/disabled

Retired

Self employed

Student

Unemployed

occupation

Income type

0 50 100 150 200 250 300
Count of Hire Purchase/Conditional Sale

Full benefits

Partial benefits

Pension (no benefits)

Salary (no benefits)

Unknown

income type
Income Profile

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
Count of Hire Purchase/Conditional Sale

< £400 pcm

£600 - £999 pcm

£400 - £599 pcm

£1,000 - £1,499 pcm

£1,500 - £1,999 pcm

£2,000 - £2,499 pcm

£2,500 - £2,999 pcm

> £3,000 pcm

income profile

Gender
Female

Male
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